was used. Fifteen (15) schools from each of the three (3) senatorial districts 

were randomly selected making a total of forty-five (45) schools. The 

institution with a working library, having students in attendance for at least 

nine terms was chosen. One thousand three hundred and sixty-four (1,364) 

students were selected for the study. Thirty (30) item instrument was 

adapted from works done by (Harisanty, 2019; Liman, Rasegojwa and 

Muhammad,2021). The socio-demographic attributes of the respondents 

showed that 546 of the respondents were males while 818 were females.

[...]

school for ten terms. At the second stage, simple random sampling 

technique was employed in selecting five (5) schools from each local 

government area and three (3) from each senatorial district to make a 

total of forty-five (45) schools with One thousand three hundred and 

sixty-four (1364) respondents. Thirty (30) item instrument was adapted 

from the work of opposite (Harisanty, 2019; Liman, Rasegojwa, & 

Muhammad, 2021). It was made up of two sections, A and B. The first 

section dealt with the respondents socio-demographic data such as